
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Mrs Bambi Jones on 01243 534685
Email: bjones@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held in Committee Room 
2, East Pallant House on Thursday 29 September 2016 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Barrett (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Hicks, 
Mr I Curbishley, Mr T Dempster, Mrs N Graves, Mrs P Hardwick, 
Mr F Hobbs, Mr P Jarvis, Mr S Morley, Mr P King (Auditors) and 
Mr M Young (Auditors)

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 30 
June 2016.

3  Urgent items 
The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
are to be dealt with under the Late Items agenda item.

4  Declarations of Interest 
These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than 12:00 on 
Wednesday 28 September 2016 is available upon request to Member Services 
(the contact details for which appear on the front page of this agenda).  

6  Audit Results Report 2015-16 - Ernst & Young LLP (Pages 7 - 28)
To consider and note the attached report which summarises the external auditor’s 
audit conclusion in relation to the Council’s financial position and results of 
operations for the year end 31 March 2016.

7  Statement of Accounts (Audited) (Pages 29 - 36)
The committee is requested to consider the audited Statement of Accounts shown 
in Appendix 1 for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 and note the audited 
outturn position and to agree the Letter of Representation.
(Note: The appendix to this report will be circulated as a separate document to members of 
the committee and senior officers only. It may be viewed on the Council’s website here.)

8  2015/16 Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance report 
(Pages 37 - 42)
The committee is required to report to Council each year on the effectiveness of 
the Council’s governance arrangements. The committee is therefore requested to 

Public Document Pack

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=693&Ver=4


consider this annual report and to recommend it to Council for approval.
9  Formal complaints, FOI requests and Subject Access Requests Analysis 

2015-16 (Pages 43 - 59)
The Committee is requested to consider the information provided in this report and 
to make any appropriate recommendations as to future monitoring arrangements 
to identify business improvement where appropriate.

10  Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress (Pages 60 - 84)
The committee is requested to consider and comment on the audit reports and to 
note progress against the Audit Plan.

11  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There are no restricted items for consideration.

12  Late items 
The committee will consider any late items as follows:
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 
wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in 
section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

2. The press and public may view report appendices which are not included with their copy of 
the agenda on the Council’s website unless these contain exempt information.

3. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copi
[...]
tees.aspx?bcr=1
http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 2, East Pallant House on Thursday 30 June 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Barrett (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Hicks, Mr I Curbishley, Mrs N Graves, Mrs P Hardwick, 
Mr F Hobbs, Mr P Jarvis and Mr S Morley

Members not present: Mr T Dempster

In attendance by invitation: Mr M Young (Ernst & Young LLP)

Officers present: Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and Governance Services), 
Mrs H Belenger (Accountancy Services Manager), 
Mr N Bennett (Legal and Democratic Services Manager), 
Mr T Day (Environmental Coordinator), Mrs K Dower 
(Principal Planning Policy Officer (Infrastructure 
Planning)), Mr P Harrison (Strategic Asset Mgnt 
Surveyor), Mr T Jackson (Acting Group Accountant 
(Technical & Exchequer)), Mr S James (Principal 
Auditor), Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer) and 
Peace (Planning Obligations Monitoring & 
Implementation Officer)

64   Chairman's Announcements 

No apologies had been received.

65   Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 March 2016 were considered. The 
reference to blue badge claims (page 3, penultimate paragraph) is a County issue. 
An update of recycling targets (page 5, final paragraph) was provided to the 
committee. 

The minutes were agreed as a correct record.

66   Urgent items 

There was one urgent item which the Chairman agreed should be taken as a matter 
of urgency by reason of special circumstances. This item was taken at agenda item 
14 Late Items.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



67   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been received.

68   Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared at this meeting.

69   Annual Audit and Certification fees 2016-17 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mr M Young from Ernst & Young LLP presented the report advising that the Audit 
fee was based on previous audit experience of the authority and assumes no 
change to the risk profile. It was not envisaged that the audit fees stated in the 
report would be subject to change.

RESOLVED

That the Ernst & Young LLP Audit and Certification Fees 2016-17 be noted.

70   Audit Plan 2015-16 Progress 

Mr Young gave an oral update on progress with the 2015-16 audit. 

There had been nothing of significance arising from the work carried out to date 
which he considered necessary to bring to the committee’s attention.  As in previous 
years, minor errors had been found in the Housing Benefit audit, but he had nothing 
significant to report here either. Further work would be carried out towards the end 
of July and the audit would be complete in time for the September committee 
meeting. 

71   S106 Annual Monitoring Report 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mrs Peace, Mrs Dower, Mr Day and Ms Munns, West Sussex County Council, 
attended to answer members’ questions, including the following:

 The balance was being returned in respect of the Shippams agreement. This 
was because the agreement specifically stated that the money had to be spent 
on a camera which had cost less than the commuted sum provided. The 
developer requested that the money be returned.   The S106 monies could not 
be used for maintenance as this was not specified in the legal agreement.

 The spending officers liaise with ward members and with parish councils.  The 
monitoring officer requires the spending officers to provide quarterly updates. 

 The S106 monitoring officer is not involved in the drawing up of S106 
agreements – the role is solely to monitor the agreements.

Page 2



 Monies assigned to South Downs National Park are managed by them.
 Reminder of a pre-Council briefing on 19 July from WSCC regarding CIL 

governance and spending 
[...]
Medium and Long term 
Investments in Table 6 was agreed to be increased from £20m to £35m for 
consistency with the Limits specified in Table 9 for 2016-17. Mrs Belenger undertook 
to review the entirety of the document to ensure consistency in the limits. 

RESOLVED

Page 3



That the proposed amendments to the Council’s 2016-17 Treasury Management 
Strategy be approved.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

That the Treasury Management Strategy be recommended to Full Council for 
approval.

73   Overarching Investment Opportunities Protocol 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mrs H Belenger, Mr T Jackson and Mr P Harrison attended to take questions. Mr 
Ward confirmed that New Homes Bonus money had no conditions attached to its 
use and could be used to fund investments however the use of this reserve would 
be a matter for Council approval. 

Officers confirmed that this Protocol would not impose restrictions on their ability to 
progress investment opportunities.

RESOLVED

That the committee endorses the broad principles as set out in Paragraphs 7 to 11 
of the report as an overarching investment opportunities protocol, together with the 
Land & Property Sub-Strategy Investment Protocol at Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

That the Overarching Investment Opportunities Protocol, together with the Land & 
Property Sub-Strategy Investment Protocol be approved.

74   Strategic Partnerships Annual Report 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

RESOLVED

That the findings of the annual review of partnerships, as stated in paragraph 3.3 of 
the report, be endorsed.

75   Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mr James presented the report, providing an update on the recommendations made 
in the two audits - Key Financial Systems 2015-16 and Personnel and Recruitment. 
Mr J Todd, the Corporate Fraud Officer, attended for the Fraud audit report, which 

Page 4



had been sent to members as a background paper as there had been no 
medium/high level recommendations.

Mr James advised that the annual audit programme was on track. 

RESOLVED

That the audit reports and progress against the audit plan be noted.

76   Committee work programme 2016-17 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

RESOLVED

That the committee’s work programme for 2016-17 be agreed.

77   External Auditor Appointment 

Mrs Belenger and Mr Ward informed the committee of a recent requirement by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government for local authorities to decide 
which procurement option they wish to take with regard to external auditor 
appointments by 31 December 2017. 

The choices are a) to formally opt in to a sector-led appointing body; b) to set up an 
independent Auditor Panel or c) to join with other councils in setting up a joint 
independent Auditor Panel. The organisation involved with option a) (the Public 
Sector Auditor Appointments Limited) would require a formal indication of this route 
by 30 September 2016.

The new appointment regime will begin on 1 April 2018, meaning new appointments 
will need to be made by 31 December 2017. At present the sector-led body, the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd, if appointed by the DCLG, aims to award 
contracts to firms by June 2017, giving six months to organise which firm is 
appointed to each individual authority.

Mrs Belenger advised that some other West Sussex finance officers had indicated 
that they were planning to go with the sector-led body. The current external auditor 
arrangement was working well and fees had reduced over the last few years. It was 
considered better to be part of a larger group and to have the benefit of the 
economies of scale.

Due to the need to make a quick decision it was suggested that the committee gives 
its support to the appointment of the sector-led body to provide external audit 
services for the Council and that it delegates authority to the Head of Finance & 
Governance, following consultation with the cabinet member for Finance and 
Governance and the Chairman of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee, to 
make this recommendation to Cabinet and to Council.

Page 5



RESOLVED

That the Head of Finance & Governance, following consultation with the cabinet 
member for Finance and Governance and the Chairman of the Corporate 
Governance & Audit Committee, be given delegated authority to make 
recommendations to Cabinet and to Council on the appointment of the Council’s 
external auditor with effect from 1 April 2018.

78   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED

That the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that it is likely that there would be a disclosure to the public of 
‘exempt information’ of the description specified in Paragraphs 1 (information 
relating to an individual) or 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and because, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

79   Potential liabilities of outstanding litigation (Part 2) 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda.

RESOLVED

That the potential liabilities of the Council be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.55 am

CHAIRMAN Date:

Page 6



Ernst & Young LLP

Chichester District Council
Audit Results Report - ISA (UK and Ireland) 260
for the year ended 31 March 2016

September 2016

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Contents

Deliberately left blank for printing purposes

Page 8
[...]
 in the net 
discount rate over the period; the positive impact of which has outweighed the 
likely lower than expected asset returns.       

3.4.3 The actual contributions payable by the Council are based on the Actuary’s own 
assumptions in a valuation that is undertaken on a triennial basis. This valuation 
was last undertaken at 31 March 2013 and shows the council’s share of the 
pension fund is currently funded to 99%. This takes a longer-term view of the 
pension fund rather than the annual adjustments required by IAS19.  

3.4.4 Although the 2016 triennial valuation of the Pension fund was undertaken 
during Summer 2016, we do not expect to hear the outcome of this until 
October.  Given interest rates are expected to remain low over the medium 
term, the most likely outcome at this point is an increased forecast deficit for the 
scheme which will flow through into adjusted contribution rates for employers 
over the coming years. 

3.6.  Financial Strategy and Impact of the Recession

3.1.1 The Council’s financial position remains strong relative to many local authorities. 
However, the Council will continue to face financial pressure for the foreseeable 
future.

3.1.2 Although the Council has been able to achieve a balanced position over recent 
years, including the 2015-16 out-turn and 2016-17 budget, further government 
reductions in our settlement are expected and alongside other budgetary 
pressures over the next five year period.  Cabinet approved a new deficit 
reduction plan of £3.8m on 6 September 2016, and the Council is currently 
considering seeking a four-year financial settlement from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government to help increase certainty in financial 
forecasts. 

Page 35



3.1.3 The issues currently facing the Council include:

Government Issues

 Level of Government Funding
 Specific Government Grants
 Localisation of Business Rates including further proposed changes
 Anticipated changes to New Homes Bonus funding
 Council Tax Capping
 Welfare Reform
 Amended Waste Regulations and increased recycling targets
 Devolution deals and proposals for the 3SC area

Economic Issues
 Low interest rates
 Competitive employment market
 Generally low inflation, but some contractual costs increasing
 Possible effects of “Brexit”

Local Issues
 Income Streams
 Use of Reserves

3.1.4 It is standard practice to analyse previous year underspends when determining 
the forthcoming budget.  Therefore the 2015-16 outturn position will be taken 
into account in the forthcoming annual budget process when preparing the 
2017-18 detailed revenue estimates, although many recurring variances that 
were identified early in last year via budget monitoring have already been 
removed from the 2016-17budget as detailed in the variance analysis above.

3.7.  Outstanding Litigation and Claims

3.6.1  It is considered good practice to report to those charged with governance in 
respect of outstanding litigation and claims at the year end.  A report on 
outstanding litigation and claims was reviewed by this Committee at its meeting 
in June. The report has been reviewed by officers and where required the 
financial impacts of such claims will have been reflected in the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts.  The details of these claims are disclosed in Note 33 to 
the Statement of Accounts.

4. Appendix

Appendix 1 – Audited Statement of Accounts 2015-16 

5.  Background Papers  

None

Page 36



Chichester District Council

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE   29 September 2016

Annual Governance Statement and 
Corporate Governance Report 2015-16

1. Contacts
Stephen James - Principal Auditor, 
Tel 01243 534736 Email:  sjames@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation

To consider the draft Annual Report on Corporate Governance at Appendix 1 
and to recommend this to the Council for approval.

3. Main Report

All members have a responsibility for corporate governance. However, this committee 
is charged with identifying and looking at key risk areas in greater depth. This is to 
provide assurance to the Council and members that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards; that public money is safeguarded and 
properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.

Under its terms of reference the Committee is required to report to Council each year, 
or at any time where significant issues or concerns are raised on corporate 
governance and the internal arrangements in place to monitor and control risks. 
Attached at Appendix 1 is a draft report to the Council to fulfil this requirement which 
the Committee is requested to consider.

In order to sign up to such a statement, members of the Committee will need 
assurance that key systems are in place within the Council.  As such the Council’s 
internal audit service has the responsibility to independently review and report to the 
Committee and report is attached at Appendix 3.

4.   Human Rights and Equality Impact
None

5. Appendices
Appendix 1 – Draft annual report of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee
Appendix 2 – Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Appendix 3 – Annual Report on the effectiveness of Internal Audit Section 2015/16

6. Background Papers 
Evidence in support of annual governance statement 2015/ 2016

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sjames@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:sjames@chichester.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Chichester District Council

COUNCIL         22 November 2016

Draft Annual Report of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
2015-16

Background

The council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with 
the law and proper standards and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.

To this end members and senior officers are responsible for ensuring that proper 
arrangements exist for the governance of the Council’s affairs and stewardship of its 
res
[...]
e investment fund has been increased 
to allow further projects to come forward.

 Triple dip recession and impact on income streams: The Office for National 
Statistics (ONS) is raising concerns about the state of the economy and as the 
council is reliant on its income streams this risk should remain. Although the triple 
dip recession did not occur, there is continued uncertainty about the UK economy, 
post referendum result.

Page 39



 Termination of leisure contract either by the council or the contractor: Need to 
ensure that there are strong working relationships between the contractor and 
regularly monitor performance. 

 Community Tensions: To monitor the media reporting of local responses/concerns 
to local or national issues.

Other than those areas set out above, which are themselves subject of further on-going 
review, members of the Committee are assured that key systems are in place within the 
council. This is supported by the internal audit service, which has the responsibility to 
review independently and report to Committee.   

Page 40



Appendix 3

Annual Report on the effectiveness of the 
Internal Audit Section 2015/2016

The council is required to conduct an annual review on the effectiveness of its Internal 
Audit function, also is responsible for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal 
control together with the identification of risk.

Internal Audit published a three-year risk based rolling programme of audits, which was 
produced following consultation with the Head of Finance & Governance and was 
approved by the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee. The Annual Audit Plan for 
2015/2016 represents year one of the three year plan. Each of the audits undertaken was 
on a risk-based approach, which was linked to the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. The 
Accountancy Services Manager is the risk manager and reviews risks on a periodic basis, 
any changes and updates to the Corporate Risk Register is reported to the Corporat
[...]
dertakes sample testing of the controls based upon agreed criteria with External Audit 
(EY). This allows External Audit to place reliance on the work of Internal Audit and avoid 
duplication. 

The areas tested were:

 Bank Reconciliation
 Creditors
 Council Tax
 Debtors
 Housing Benefit
 NNDR
 Payroll

The Internal Audit Section continues to respond to requests by services, where advice and 
assistance is required, whilst remaining impartial. 

The Internal Control arrangements within the Council are robust and regularly reviewed by 
Internal and External Audit. 

     

Page 42



Chichester District Council

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE& AUDIT COMMITTEE    29 September 2016

Complaints, Freedom of Information Requests and Data Protection 
Analysis - 2015/16

1. Contacts

Fiona Delahunty – Customer Service Centre Manager 
Telephone: 01243 534734
E-mail: fdelahunty@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1. The Committee is requested to consider the information provided in this 
report and to make any appropriate recommendations as to future 
monitoring arrangements to identify business improvement where 
appropriate.

3. Background

3.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee receive an annual 
analysis of all formal complaints and compliments, freedom of information 
requests and data subject access requests received by the authority, 
together with a summary of the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual 
Report.

3.2 The Council’s complaints procedure:

 The complaints procedure has three stages:

Stage 1 – Initial complaint investigated by the Manager responsible for 
the service team.

Stage 2 – If the customer is dissatisfied with the response to stage 1, the 
investigation is reviewed by the Head of Service for that team.

Stage 3 – If the customer is dissatisfied with response to stage 2, they 
are offered the opportunity to seek an independent investigation by the 
Local Government Ombudsman.

3.3 From April 2015 – March 2016 the Council received 146 complaint
[...]
 Financial Systems 

Creditors Sue Shipway / Philippa Watts / 
Julie Ball / Sarah Hornsby

Debtors Sue Shipway / Philippa Watts / 
Julie Ball / Sarah Hornsby

Payroll Sue Shipway / Philippa Watts / 
Julie Ball / Sarah Hornsby

NNDR Sue Shipway / Philippa Watts / 
Julie Ball / Sarah Hornsby 100 See Above

Council Tax Sue Shipway / Philippa Watts / 
Julie Ball / Sarah Hornsby

Bank Reconciliation Sue Shipway / Philippa Watts / 
Julie Ball / Sarah Hornsby

Budgetary Control Sue Shipway / Philippa Watts / 
Julie Ball / Sarah Hornsby

P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Audit Results Report 2015-16 - Ernst & Young LLP
	7 Statement of Accounts (Audited)
	8 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance report
	08.1 Annual Governance Statement report to Council App 1
	08.3 Annual Governance Statement report to Council App 3

	9 Formal complaints, FOI requests and Subject Access Requests Analysis 2015-16
	09.1 Formal complaints App 1
	09.2 Formal complaints App 2

	10 Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress
	10.1 Internal Audit report App 1
	10.2 Internal Audit report App 2
	10.3 Internal Audit report App 3
	10.4 Internal Audit report App 4




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 2, East Pallant House on Thursday 29 September 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Barrett (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Hicks, Mrs N Graves, Mrs P Hardwick, Mr F Hobbs and 
Mr S Morley

Members not present: Mr T Dempster and Mr P Jarvis

In attendance by invitation: Mr P King (Ernst & Young LLP)

Officers present: Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and Governance Services), 
Mrs H Belenger (Accountancy Services Manager), 
Mr D Cooper (Group Accountant), Mrs F Delahunty 
(Customer Services Centre Manager), Mr R Dunmall 
(Housing Operations Manager), Mr S James (Principal 
Auditor), Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer) and 
Mrs J Ryan (ICT Manager)

80   Chairman's Announcements 

Apologies had been received from Mr Jarvis and Mr Dempster.

81   Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

82   Urgent items 

There were no urgent items.

83   Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

84   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been received.

85   Audit Results Report 2015-16 - Ernst & Young LLP 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).



Mr P King introduced the report, confirming that Ernst & Young LLP was issuing an 
unqualified audit report to the Council and that there was no change to fees. He 
suggested a potential improvement point around the assurance the committee 
receives for the report on the effectiveness of Internal Audit with an inclusion of an 
assurance statement from the Principle Auditor to the S151 officer. This was not a 
particular weakness but something for the council to consider in future. Mr Ward 
took on board the suggestion raised by Mr King.

Mr King passed on his thanks to the Accountancy Services team for a very smooth 
audit. He would be liaising with the team over the next few months on planning the 
earlier closedown of the accounts over the couple of years.

Mr Ward and Mrs Belenger thanked Mr King and his team. They also wished their 
thanks to be conveyed to the Accountancy Services team - a much smaller team 
than in previous years, some of whom were new to the organisation and the 
unqualified audit reflected the professionalism in which the team had conducted the 
accounts.

RESOLVED

That the Audit Results Report 2015-16 be noted.

86   Statement of Accounts (Audited) 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mr D Cooper presented the report. The committee made comments, including the 
following:

 Queried the confidence placed on the reduction in liability for pension costs – Mr 
Ward explained that the triennial valuation of the pension fund was due in the 
next few months and this would provide a more meaningful valuation. The 
Council had a stability agreement with the actuary, who takes a 20 year view, 
allowing a smoothing effect with capped increases, and decreases. None of the 
figures in the accounts would impact on the taxpayer, but the triennial 
revaluation does as this is what sets the annual cash contributions.  A report 
giving the latest position is expected in early October, and members could be 
updated on this at the next meeting

 Queried the increase in car parking revenue as a percentage – This was 
calculated at about 15%.

 Queried whether the authority carries out benchmarking ourselves against other 
authorities – An explanation was given of the need to take volumetrics into 
account rather than to compare cash spend due to the difference in services 
across authorities and the priorities of each council. A wholescale review was 
undertaken every few years. Benchmarking was also carried out when 
undertaking service reviews and used by the auditors when carrying out their 
Value for Money Assessment. Chichester was in the top proportion of all 
authorities for fees and charges income and the Council’s financial position is 
strong.



 Queried the ongoing surplus in the accounts and whether there was potential for 
Central Government to claw this back – The Government was currently 
reviewing the Needs Assessment which was part of the settlement process. A 
local authority’s ability to raise income locally would be assessed but they would 
not drill down to a deeper level. The Government grant was reducing and would 
decline over the next four years to the point where we would need to become 
independent of Government funding other than retained business rates and 
specific grants

 Queried the Council’s levels of assets and whether the Government could 
dictate how we use them – We were expanding our property portfolio directly 
and indirectly. If we were forced to dispose of an asset we would generate a 
capital receipt which could not be used for revenue purposes. Revenue 
receipts, including revenue income generated from assets could be used to 
support  the revenue account. 

RESOLVED

1) That the audited Statement of Accounts 2015-16 be adopted.
2) That the Letter of Management Representation be agreed and signed by the 

Head of Finance & Governance Services and the Chairman of the committee.

(Subsequent to the meeting the Letter of Management Representation was signed)

87   2015/16 Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance report 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).
 
Mr James presented the report. The committee made comments, including the 
following:

 Queried the consistency of recording mitigation against risks – These bullet 
points would be expanded to include the mitigation.

 Queried business continuity resilience in terms of whether the Resilience Direct 
web site had its own business continuity plans. – Mrs Ryan undertook to 
provide a written response to this question.

 Queried the number and type of cyber-attacks being experienced by the Council 
– Our security is constantly being reviewed with ransomware, phishing and 
viruses being experienced on a daily basis. The Strategic Risk Register would 
be considered by this committee at its next meeting in November and this would 
include an update on the current situation including statistical data to give some 
context  of the attacks experienced.

 Queried the non-achievement of the recycling targets – The Waste Minimisation 
Panel was working on an action plan. We are at 39.1% at present but not likely 
to be fined as some EU countries were achieving much lower results. 
Chichester Contract Services had started to push the green waste service to 
help meet the target. Last year we received 10% recycling credits (redistributed 
from WSCC) and this would increase to 20% by 2018. 



 Queried the staff ratio under the effectiveness of the Internal Audit section – 
This would be amended to the number of FTEs who were employed during the 
year in subsequent reports.

 
RESOLVED

That, subject to the suggested amendments being incorporated, the committee’s 
annual report on the Council’s governance arrangements, including the 2015-16 
Annual Governance Statement at Appendix 1, be agreed.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

That the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee’s annual report on the Council’s 
governance arrangements, including the 2015-16 Annual Governance Statement, 
be noted.

88   Formal complaints, FOI requests and Subject Access Requests Analysis 
2015-16 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).
 
Mrs Delahunty presented the report. The committee made comments, including the 
following:

 Queried the trend in procedures/enforcement complaints and what we were 
learning as a result – The first stage of dealing with the complainant by 
telephone tends to stop the escalation of a complaint. 

 Queried the complaints following the introduction of the Pay on Foot scheme at 
the Avenue de Chartres car park – This scheme had had teething problems but 
these had since been resolved and the complaints had decreased.

RESOLVED

That the 2015-16 Annual Report on Complaints, Freedom of Information Requests 
and Data Protection be noted. 

89   Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mr James presented the report, providing an update on the recommendations made 
in the three audits – Data Security (Public Service Network), Rent Deposits and 
Treasury Management. He also presented the audit plan progress report.

The committee made comments including the following:

 The PSN audit needed to differentiate between the Cabinet Office and the 
Council’s Cabinet.



 Queried the level of contingency we have for housing homeless people – This 
was variable depending upon demand, with Westward House close to full 
occupancy at present. A business case was being prepared to expand the 
resources available to increase the supply of temporary accommodation.

RESOLVED

That the audit reports and progress against the Audit Plan be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.20 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


